
Executive Summary and Staff Analysis 
Grant County Concerned Voters (Ken Greene & Jerry Moberg) 

PDC Case 2138 
 
This summary highlights staff’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations concerning 
alleged violations of RCW 42.17A in PDC Case 2138.  This case involves the 
investigation of two complaints received October 13, 2014 after Grant County residents 
received an anonymous mailing (Garth Dano flyer), identified only by the name Grant 
County Concerned Voters (GCCV).  The mailing concerned Garth Dano, a 2014 
candidate for Grant County Prosecuting Attorney, and Angus Lee, the incumbent Grant 
County Prosecutor, running for re-election.  The mailing was controversial because it 
attacked Mr. Dano’s character and was distributed anonymously.   

On October 14, 2014, one of the complainants submitted an additional anonymous flyer 
for PDC review that was also identified only by the name Grant County Concerned 
Voters (Tom Dent flyer).  The Tom Dent flyer was also controversial because it attacked 
Tom Dent, a candidate for State Representative in the 13th Legislative District.  The 
Tom Dent flyer was distributed shortly after the Garth Dano flyer was received by Grant 
County residents, and copied some of the same phrases and graphics that were used in 
the Garth Dano flyer.  As Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) staff has been unable to 
determine the sponsor of the Tom Dent flyer, this summary only addresses alleged 
violations by the sponsors of the Garth Dano flyer. 

Background 

In 2014, Angus Lee, the incumbent Grant County Prosecuting Attorney, ran for re-
election.  Garth Dano, a long-time criminal defense attorney in Grant County, 
became a candidate for prosecutor.  Both candidates were well known in Grant 
County, and the election was bitterly contested.  The two individuals associated with 
Grant County Concerned Voters were Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg.  Both men 
were friends with Garth Dano, but believed he would not make a good prosecutor.  
Consequently, Mr. Greene and Mr. Moberg decided to support Angus Lee, and did 
so in part by sponsoring a mailer that contained controversial information about Mr. 
Dano that they deemed relevant to the campaign.  The sponsors distributed the flyer 
anonymously, as Grant County Concerned Voters, purportedly because Mr. Greene, 
who had written multiple blog posts opposing Mr. Dano, wanted the mailer to appear 
to be from a group of concerned citizens, and not from him personally.  On 
November 4, 2014, Mr. Dano defeated Mr. Lee 53.42% to 46.58%, and currently 
serves as the Grant County Prosecuting Attorney. 

Allegations 

On October 13, 2014, the PDC received a complaint from Casey Cooper, alleging that 
on October 11, 2014, he received a two-sided, try-fold mailer.  His complaint stated, “the 
material contained in it is awful, but it is also not identified as to who sent it except to 
say Concerned Voters of Grant County.”  Mr. Cooper also alleged that Grant County 
Concerned Voters did not register and report as a political committee under RCW 
42.17A.205, .235, and .240. 
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Also on October 13, 2014, the PDC received a complaint from Anna Unruh, stating that 
she had received the same mailer, and that the flyer did not contain sponsor 
identification.  She said, “I find the information about his family life both misleading and 
produced with malice.”   

The two complaints alleged that the mailing failed to identify the individuals who had 
created and paid for the mailer, and that the group’s leaders had not registered GCCV 
as a political committee or reported their activities to the PDC in any way. 

Investigative Findings and Conclusion 

PDC staff had a difficult time identifying the actual sponsor of the Garth Dano 
mailing.  Following is a brief description of those challenges.  A complete description 
can be found in staff’s Report of Investigation.   

One of the complainants identified Borns Group, a printer and mailhouse in South 
Dakota, as having printed and mailed the Garth Dano mailing.  PDC staff contacted 
Borns Group to learn the identity of the actual sponsor, but Borns Group would not 
reveal the requested information.  On April 1, 2015, staff issued an administrative 
subpoena, which Borns Group failed to respond to.  During a call to Borns Group 
from an Assistant Attorney General on behalf of staff on June 18, 2015, Borns 
Group indicated that Ken Greene, the owner of True Step in Moses Lake, 
Washington, a shoe repair business, had placed the order for the Garth Dano 
mailer, and that attorney Jerry Moberg had some role in reviewing the matter on 
behalf of Mr. Greene.  On September 8, 2015, staff spoke with a Borns Group 
official who confirmed the information previously disclosed on June 18th, and further 
revealed that they had worked mostly with Jerry Moberg while preparing the flyer.  
Staff asked for and received the invoice sent to Ken Greene, along with a copy of 
the check used to pay for the work. 

On September 21, 2015, staff contacted Ken Greene, informing him that a formal 
investigation had been opened, notifying him that staff had learned he was 
associated with Grant County Concerned Voters, and asking him to respond to the 
allegations by October 5, 2015.  Mr. Greene questioned staff’s method of 
communicating with him, and asked why staff had associated him with Grant County 
Concerned Voters.  He did not provide the information requested by staff. 

After several unsuccessful attempts to obtain a meaningful response from Mr. 
Greene, on November 9, 2015, staff informed Ken Greene, and Jerry Moberg, by 
letter, of the two complaints, and requested a detailed response to the allegations.  
Staff also stated if no response was received, subpoenas would be issued.  Jerry 
Moberg responded by contacting PDC staff, and on November 20, 2015 met with 
staff to discuss the complaint.  Mr. Moberg raised concerns about whether he could 
represent Ken Greene in this matter because of his own involvement in the mailing, 
and requested multiple extensions to respond to the complaint.  On January 8, 
2016, attorney Francis Floyd contacted PDC staff, stating that he was representing 



Executive Summary and Staff Analysis 
Grant County Concerned Voters (Ken Greene & Jerry Moberg) 
PDC Case 2138 
Page 3 
 
 
both Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg in this matter.  

On January 19, 2016, Mr. Floyd responded in writing on behalf of Mr. Greene and 
Mr. Moberg.  He provided the following information: (1) Ken Greene came up with 
the name Grant County Concerned Voters, and did not know there were any PDC 
requirements for this activity.  He was friends with Garth Dano but did not consider 
him to be a qualified candidate for prosecuting attorney, and did not think it was 
necessary to reveal his identity on the flyer. (2) Grant County Concerned Voters was 
never a legal entity, and no one was involved except Ken Greene.  Ken Greene was 
the sole decision-maker and financial contributor.  It was Ken Greene’s sole idea to 
prepare the flyer regarding Garth Dano, and he was solely responsible for its 
preparation and content. (3) Ken Greene never contacted Angus Lee or anyone else 
regarding the content of the flyer or the fact that it would be mailed. (4) Ken Greene 
believed the flyer was within his constitutional right of free speech.  He was unaware 
of any PDC requirements for registration, and his only concern was the possibility of 
civil liability for defamation. (5) Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg have been friends for 
a number of years.  Ken Greene asked Jerry Moberg as a friend for an informal 
opinion on whether the content of the flyer was defamatory and for his help in 
finding someone to mail the flyer.  Mr. Moberg was not involved with the content of 
the flyer, and advised Mr. Greene that if the statements were factually true, there 
was no exposure for defamation.  Mr. Moberg helped Mr. Greene contact Borns 
Group in South Dakota regarding the mailing. (6) Mr. Floyd attached a copy of the 
check from Ken Greene to Borns Group. (7) Ken Greene had nothing to do with the 
flyer regarding Tom Dent, and has no idea who was responsible or involved with 
that flyer. 

During 2016, staff conducted additional investigative work, which including 
interviewing Mr. Greene and Mr. Moberg under oath. 

Political Committee - On or around October 11, 2014, voters received a two-sided 
tri-fold mailer that opposed Garth Dano and supported Angus Lee.  The mailer 
spoke positively about Mr. Lee and attacked Mr. Dano’s character by describing 
personal events in his life.  The mailer alleged that Mr. Dano had neglected his 
responsibilities as a father and husband.  The mailer also provided details of several 
driving citations and asked whether Mr. Dano could be trusted to be the county’s 
most important law enforcement officer.  On several occasions before the mailer 
was prepared and distributed, Mr. Greene spoke out in blog posts printed in the 
Columbia Basin Herald opposing Mr. Dano’s candidacy for Grant County 
Prosecutor.  After the primary election, Mr. Greene developed the information for his 
October mailer. 

Mr. Greene has been friends with Mr. Dano and Mr. Moberg for many years.  Mr. 
Moberg provided the advice requested, and then proceeded to assist Mr. Greene in 
completing the work of sending out the mailer.  Mr. Moberg located Borns Group in 
South Dakota, and made arrangements for Borns Group to provide the required 
printing and mailing services.   
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Mr. Greene said he alone made the decision to spend money for the mailer, and 
said no one helped pay for the flyer.  He said the cost of the flyer was totally his 
expense.  Mr. Moberg said he did not pay for the flyer, and said he was not aware of 
anyone offering to help pay for the flyer. 

After reviewing the $3,872.10 check from Ken Greene to Borns Group to pay for the 
mailer, staff asked for a copy of Mr. Greene’s bank statement, and discovered a 
$4,000 deposit made close to the time of Mr. Greene’s payment to Borns Group.  
Staff learned that Mr. Greene did not have funds to pay for the mailers, and asked 
Mr. Moberg for financial assistance.  Mr. Moberg agreed and provided $4,000 to Mr. 
Greene on September 30, 2014, who then paid Borns Group $3,872.10 for the 
printing and mailing services. 

Mr. Moberg characterized the $4,000 check as a “loan” to Mr. Greene so he could 
pay Borns Group for the printing and mailing services.  Mr. Moberg has allegedly 
loaned Mr. Greene money on other occasions.  The loan was informal, and not 
documented with a written loan agreement.  Mr. Moberg states Mr. Greene has 
been repaying the loan by providing shoe repair and business-driving services. 

Sponsorship of Mailer – The mailer included the name “Grant County Concerned 
Voters,” an assumed name since the group was not a political committee registered with 
the PDC or otherwise a known entity.  The mailer did not include the required words "No 
candidate authorized this ad. It is paid for by (name, address, city, state)" nor did it 
include Ken Greene or Jerry Moberg as a “Top 5 Contributor” for having contributed 
funds in excess of $700 during the 12 months before the date of the advertisement or 
communication.  The mailer did not identify Ken Greene or Jerry Moberg as sponsoring 
the Electioneering Communication Political Advertising. 

Reporting Electioneering Communication – Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg did not 
file a C-6 Report of Electioneering Communication Political Advertising for direct 
mail political advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth Dano. 

Incurring Expenditures in a Manner that Concealed their Identities – Ken Greene 
and Jerry Moberg incurred expenditures for a mailer costing $3,872.10 in a manner 
that concealed their identities as sponsors of Electioneering Communication Political 
Advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth Dano. 

Based on the factors identified in the investigation, staff found and concluded as follows: 

First Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.205, .235, 
and .240 by failing to register Grant County Concerned Voters as a political committee 
whey they decided to sponsor political advertising under the name Grant County 
Concerned Voters and Jerry Moberg contributed funds to pay for this effort, and failing 
to report campaign activity totaling $3,872.10 during the November 4, 2014 Grant 
County Prosecutor General Election campaign.   
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Second Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.320 by 
using the assumed name “Grant County Concerned Voters” instead of Ken Greene and 
Jerry Moberg as the sponsor of Electioneering Communication Political Advertising, and 
failing to include their names as the actual sponsors, along with other required 
identifying information concerning sponsorship of the Garth Dano mailer. 

Third Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.305 by 
failing to file a C-6 Report of Electioneering Communication Political Advertising totaling 
$3,872.10, for direct mail political advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth 
Dano. 

Fourth Allegation: That Ken Greene and Jerry Moberg violated RCW 42.17A.435 by 
incurring expenditures in a manner to conceal their identities as the sponsors of 
Electioneering Communication Political Advertising totaling $3,872.10, for direct mail 
political advertising supporting Angus Lee and opposing Garth Dano. 

Recommendation 

For the reasons described above, staff recommends that the Commission find Ken 
Greene and Jerry Moberg committed the following multiple apparent violations of RCW 
42.17A, and that due to the nature of the violations, and that an appropriate penalty may 
exceed the Commission’s penalty authority.  Therefore, staff recommends that the 
Commission refer this matter to the Attorney General for appropriate action. 

Applicable Statutes: 

RCW 42.17A.205 requires political committees to file a committee registration within 
two weeks of becoming a political committee. 

RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 require political committees to file timely, 
accurate reports of contributions and expenditures.  Under the full reporting option, until 
five months before the general election, C-3 and C-4 reports are required monthly when 
contributions or expenditures exceed $200 since the last report. 

RCW 42.17A.320(1) requires all written political advertising, whether relating to 
candidates or ballot propositions, to include the sponsor’s name and address.  All radio 
and television political advertising, whether relating to candidates or ballot propositions, 
shall include the sponsor's name.  The use of an assumed name for the sponsor of 
electioneering communications, independent expenditures, or political advertising shall 
be unlawful.  For partisan office, if a candidate has expressed a party or independent 
preference on the declaration of candidacy, that party or independent designation shall 
be clearly identified in electioneering communications, independent expenditures, or 
political advertising. 
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RCW 42.17A.320(2) (2) In addition to the information required by subsection (1) of this 
section, except as specifically addressed in subsections (4) and (5) of this section, all 
political advertising undertaken as an independent expenditure or an electioneering 
communication by a person or entity other than a bona fide political party must include 
as part of the communication: (a) The statement: "No candidate authorized this ad. It is 
paid for by (name, address, city, state)"… 

RCW 42.17A.305 requires the sponsor of an electioneering communication to report to 
the commission within twenty-four hours of, or on the first working day after, the date 
the electioneering communication is broadcast, transmitted, mailed, erected, distributed, 
or otherwise published, and include: (a) Name and address of the sponsor; (b) Source 
of funds for the communication, (c) Name and address of the person to whom an 
electioneering communication related expenditure was made; (d) A detailed description 
of each expenditure of more than one hundred dollars; and (e) The date the expenditure 
was made and the date the electioneering communication was first broadcast, 
transmitted, mailed, erected, distributed, or otherwise published. 

RCW 42.17A.435 states, No contribution shall be made and no expenditure shall be 
incurred, directly or indirectly, in a fictitious name, anonymously, or by one person 
through an agent, relative, or other person in such a manner as to conceal the identity 
of the source of the contribution or in any other manner so as to effect concealment. 
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